First City Monument Bank has elected to apply the exemption for previous business combinations in the manner required by the regulatory filter as issued by the Financial Reporting
Council.. As a result of this election the previous Nigerian GAAP numbers were carried forward. No additional assets were recognised.

Foreign currency translation:
First City Monument Bank has elected to apply the exemption to set the foreign currency translation reserve in respect of its UK subsidiary to zero. As a result of this exemption the
opening balance of the foreign currency translation reserve was reclassified to retained earnings.

Investments in subsidiaries, associates and joint ventures:
First City Monument Bank has elected to apply the exemption to retain its current Nigerian GAAP numbers as the deemed cost of its investments in subsidiaries, joint ventures and
associates in the company standalone financial statements.

170 FCMB
ANNUAL REPORT AND ACCOUNTS 2012

INTRODUCTION OPERATING REVIEW FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Notes to the consolidated financial statements continued...
for year ended December 31, 2012

GROUP BANK

(i) Reconciliation of equity
Note Previous GAAP

Effect of
transition to IFRS IFRS Previous GAAP

Effect of
transition to IFRS IFRS

january 1, 2011 December 31, 2011

ASSETS

Cash and cash equivalents 50(a)(ii) 67,915,649 61,423 67,977,072 48,347,294 69,387 48,416,681

Restricted reserve deposits 2,802,980  - 2,802,980 21,963,780  - 21,963,780

Non-pledged trading assets 50(a)(i)  - 20,128,310 20,128,310  - 3,119,799 3,119,799

Loans and advances to customers 50(a)(i) 330,420,554 398,094 330,818,648 322,501,967 851,739 323,353,706

Assets pledged as collateral 50(a)(i)  - 26,281,274 26,281,274  - 27,253,832 27,253,832

Investment securities 50(a)(i) 96,777,235 (46,477,424) 50,299,811 167,061,887 (29,728,094) 137,333,793

Investment in associates 145,000 - 145,000 230,656 - 230,656

Investment property 131,778 - 131,778 131,778 - 131,778

Property and equipment 50(a)(iii) 19,291,248 28,825 19,320,073 19,092,716 (307,336) 18,785,380

Intangible assets 50(a)(iii) 6,715,629 (155,098) 6,560,531 6,495,640 106,323 6,601,963

Deferred tax assets 572,053 - 572,053 3,578,836 - 3,578,836

Other assets 50(a)(iv) 13,818,756 (1,263,187) 12,555,569 12,375,864 (1,529,574) 10,846,290

Total assets 538,590,882 (997,783) 537,593,099 601,780,418 (163,924) 601,616,494

LIABILITIES

Deposits from banks 50(a)(v),(vi) 580,784 60 580,844 - -  -

Deposits from customers 50(a)(vi) 334,821,192 308,710 335,129,902 409,231,355 1,452,000 410,683,355

Borrowings 50(a)(vii) 25,116,189 117,369 25,233,558 19,167,000 97,434 19,264,434

Retirement benefit obligations 8,994 - 8,994 12,971 - 12,971

Other long-term benefits 50(a)(viii) 591,739 910,651 1,502,390 1,464,716 203,388 1,668,104

Current income tax liabilities 1,867,603 - 1,867,603 1,783,422 - 1,783,422

Deferred tax liabilities 20,192 - 20,192 26,388 - 26,388

Other liabilities 50(a)(ix) 40,813,679 (968,502) 39,845,177 52,398,055 (1,613,763) 50,784,292

Total liabilities 403,820,372 368,288 404,188,660 484,083,907 139,059 484,222,966

171INTRODUCTION OPERATING REVIEW FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FCMB
ANNUAL REPORT AND ACCOUNTS 2012

GROUP BANK

(i) Reconciliation of equity
Note Previous GAAP

Effect of
transition to IFRS IFRS Previous GAAP

Effect of
transition to IFRS IFRS

january 1, 2011 December 31, 2011

EQUITY

Share capital 8,135,596 - 8,135,596 8,135,596 - 8,135,596

Share premium 108,369,199 - 108,369,199 108,369,199 - 108,369,199

Treasury shares 50(c)  - (1,691,714) (1,691,714)  - (851,234) (851,234)

Retained earnings 50(c) 7,634,012 (8,811,929) (1,177,917) (9,456,703) (7,323,153) (16,779,856)

Other reserves 50(c) 10,631,703 9,137,572 19,769,275 10,648,419 7,871,404 18,519,823

134,770,510 (1,366,071) 133,404,439 117,696,511 (302,983) 117,393,528

Total liabilities and equity 538,590,882 (997,783) 537,593,099 601,780,418 (163,924) 601,616,494

- - - - -  -

GROUP BANK

(ii)  Reconciliation of
comprehensive income
for the year ended
December 31, 2011 Note Previous GAAP

Effect of
transition to IFRS IFRS Previous GAAP

Effect of
transition to IFRS IFRS

Interest income 50(b)(i) 57,683,316 4,803,934  62,487,250 53,748,587 3,105,816  56,854,403

Interest expense 50(b)(i) 25,620,635) 45,937  (25,574,698) (25,619,558) 45,937  (25,573,621)

Net interest income 32,062,681 4,849,871  36,912,552 28,129,029 3,151,753  31,280,782

Fee and commission income 50(b)(ii),(iii) 14,403,630 (6,009,328)  8,394,302 12,745,538 (4,351,236)  8,394,302

Fee and commission expense 50(b)(ii),(iii) (935,413) (1,807)  (937,220) (935,413) (1,807)  (937,220)

Net fee and commission income 13,468,217 (6,011,135)  7,457,082 11,810,125 (4,353,043)  7,457,082

Net trading income 50(b)(i) 1,687,330 416,937  2,104,267 1,611,590 416,937  2,028,527

Net income/(losses) from financial
instruments at fair value through
profit or loss 50(b)(iv)  -  (3,910,904)  (3,910,904)  -  (3,901,274)  (3,901,274)

172 FCMB
ANNUAL REPORT AND ACCOUNTS 2012

INTRODUCTION OPERATING REVIEW FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Notes to the consolidated financial statements continued...
for year ended December 31, 2012

GROUP BANK

(ii)  Reconciliation of
comprehensive income
for the year ended
December 31, 2011 Note Previous GAAP

Effect of
transition to IFRS IFRS Previous GAAP

Effect of
transition to IFRS IFRS

Other revenue 6,623,767 0  6,623,767 6,131,140 -  6,131,140

Revenue 8,311,097 (3,493,967)  4,817,130 7,742,730 (3,484,337)  4,258,393

Net impairment loss on
financial assets 50(b)(v) (32,452,704) 4,780,367  (27,672,337) (31,969,727) 4,725,579  (27,244,148)

Personnel expenses 50(b)(vi) (14,768,645) 792,934  (13,975,711) (13,097,119) 769,874  (12,327,245)

Depreciation and amortisation
expenses 50(b)(vii) (2,977,301) (74,740)  (3,052,041) (2,801,851) (74,741)  (2,876,592)

General and administrative
expenses 50(b)(vii)  -  (8,133,492)  (8,133,492)  -  (6,759,833)  (6,759,833)

Other expenses 50(b)(vii) (15,111,374) 7,961,760  (7,149,614) (13,749,153) 6,588,099  (7,161,054)

Results from operating activities (11,468,029) 671,598  (10,796,431) (13,935,966) 563,351  (13,372,615)

Share of profit/(loss) of equity
accounted investees (net of tax) 113,628 -  113,628 - -  -

(Loss)/profit before tax (11,354,401) 671,598  (10,682,803) (13,935,966) 563,351  (13,372,615)

Tax credit/(charge) 1,439,253 -  1,439,253 2,368,222 -  2,368,222

(Loss)/profit after tax attributable
to group shareholders (9,915,148) 671,598  (9,243,550) (11,567,744) 563,351  (11,004,393)

Other comprehensive income,
net of income tax:

Foreign currency translation
differences for foreign operations 50(c)  -  16,716  16,716  -  -  -

Net change in fair value of
available-for-sale financial assets 50(c)  -  (673,795)  (673,795)  -  (673,795)  (673,795)

Defined benefit plan actuarial
gains/(losses)

50(c),
(a)(viii)  -  232,708  232,708  -  232,708  232,708

173INTRODUCTION OPERATING REVIEW FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FCMB
ANNUAL REPORT AND ACCOUNTS 2012

GROUP BANK

(ii)  Reconciliation of
comprehensive income
for the year ended
December 31, 2011 Note Previous GAAP

Effect of
transition to IFRS IFRS Previous GAAP

Effect of
transition to IFRS IFRS

Other comprehensive income
for the year, net of tax  -  (424,371)  (424,371)  -  (441,087)  (441,087)

Total comprehensive income
for the year (9,915,148) 247,227  (9,667,921)  (11,567,744) 122,264 (11,445,480)

Profit attributable to:

Equity holders of the Bank (9,915,148) 671,598  (9,243,550) (11,567,744) 563,351  (11,004,393)

Non-controlling interests  -  -  -  -

(9,915,148) 671,598  (9,243,550) (11,567,744) 563,351  (11,004,393)

Total comprehensive income
attributable to:

Equity holders of the Bank (9,915,148) 247,227  (9,667,921) (11,567,744) 122,264  (11,445,480)

Non-controlling interests  -  -  -  -

(9,915,148) 247,227  (9,667,921) (11,567,744) 122,264  (11,445,480)

(Loss)/earnings per share in
kobo (basic)  (0.61)  0 .04  (0.57)  (0.61)  (0.07)  (0.68)

Notes to the reconciliations:
The Bank adopted IFRSs effective January 1, 2011. The key principle of IFRS 1 First-time Adoption of International Financial Reporting Standards for reporting entities with an adoption
date subsequent to January 1, 2006 is a full retrospective application of IFRSs. However, this statement provides exemption from retrospective application in certain instances due to
costs and practical considerations. The Bank has adopted the transitional elections in the manner required by the regulatory filter as issued by the Financial Reporting Council. The